Standard deviation treats all volatility as bad — even if it's

due to outperformance! IR punishes both positive and

negative swings equally.

Sensitive to short

sample periods

Over short periods (e.g., 1–2 years), IR can be highly

unstable or misleading because small random variations can

dominate.

Can be gamed Managers might take tiny active positions to get a high IR

with low tracking error — but without delivering meaningful

returns.

Ignores absolute

returns

A manager could have a great IR but still deliver low or even

negative absolute returns if the benchmark itself is bad.

Backward-looking IR is purely historical. A high IR in the past doesn’t guarantee

future skill, especially if market conditions change.

Sensitive to

benchmark choice

If you pick the wrong benchmark (not representative of the

manager’s style), IR becomes meaningless or misleading.

Doesn’t handle non-

linear strategies

For managers using options, derivatives, or complex hedges

(e.g., tail risk hedging funds), IR often fails because their

return patterns are very non-normal.

(8)

iii)

Step 1: Calculate Excess Returns (Fund Return - Benchmark Return)

Year Fund X Excess Return (%) Fund Y Excess Return (%)

1 12% - 10% = +2% 9% - 10% = -1%

2 9% - 8% = +1% 7% - 8% = -1%

3 8% - 5% = +3% 5% - 5% = 0%

4 6% - 7% = -1% 8% - 7% = +1%

Step 2: Calculate Average Active Return

Fund X:

Average Active ReturnX=(2+1+3+(−1))/4=5/4=1.25%

Fund Y:

Average Active ReturnY=(−1+(−1)+0+1)/4=−1/4=−0.25%

Step 3: Calculate Tracking Error (Standard Deviation of Excess Returns)

Fund X:

Year Deviation from Mean  Deviation²

1 2 - 1.25 = 0.75 0.5625

2 1 - 1.25 = -0.25 0.0625

3 3 - 1.25 = 1.75 3.0625

4 -1 - 1.25 = -2.25 5.0625

Sum of squares:

0.5625+0.0625+3.0625+5.0625=8.750

IAI   SP5-0525

Page 7 of 11

Variance (divide by n-1 = 3):

VarianceX=8.75/3≈2.9167

Tracking error:

Tracking ErrorX= sqrt{2.9167} = ~ 1.7078%

Fund Y:

Year Deviation from Mean Deviation²

1 -1 - (-0.25) = -0.75 0.5625

2 -1 - (-0.25) = -0.75 0.5625

3 0 - (-0.25) = 0.25 0.0625

4 1 - (-0.25) = 1.25 1.5625

Sum of squares:

0.5625+0.5625+0.0625+1.5625=2.750

Variance:

VarianceY=2.75/3= 0.9167

Tracking error:

Tracking ErrorY= sqrt{0.9167} = ~0.9574%

Step 4: Calculate Information Ratio

Fund X:

IRX=1.25%/1.7078%= 0.73

Fund Y:

IRY=−0.25%/0.9574% = −0.26

Final Results:

Fund Manager Average Active Return Tracking Error Information Ratio

X +1.25% 1.71% 0.73

Y -0.25% 0.96% -0.26

Conclusion:

Fund Manager X clearly outperformed:

• Positive active return (vs negative for Y)

• Acceptable tracking error

• Positive Information Ratio (0.73), while Manager Y had a negative IR (-0.26).

Even though Fund Y was more consistent (lower tracking error), the active return was

negative, meaning Fund Y systematically underperformed the benchmark.

(9)

[19 Marks]

IAI   SP5-0525

Page 8 of 11

Q.4)

• Taxation significantly impacts investment decisions by affecting the expected after-

tax returns on investments.